Assembly Instructions for Side Lift Ottoman Base

Thank you for your purchase.

Please read the instructions carefully to ensure safe operation of the product.
NOTE, you will need 2 people to lift and assemble all parts of this bed frame safely.

Please open the packaging carefully, all parts needed will be located in the packaging.
Tools required. - 1 x 4mm Allen Key (Supplied)
CAUTION: Keep children away from the work area until the bed is complete
Packaging should not be left around children and must be disposed of immediately.

INFORMATION
Due to the size of the product it is advised that it is assembled in the room intended for use.
When you are ready to start, make sure you have the correct tools & plenty of space to work.
Open the accessory pack and ensure you have all the parts needed. Ensure that this product is
fully assembled before use. Check all bolts are tightened and inspect regularly. Please dismantle
for transportation.
WARNINGS
DO NOT use power tools to construct this product.
DO NOT over tighten the bolts.
DO NOT stand on this product.
DO use caution when operating, this bed uses a pressurized mechanism.
DO keep hands and fingers clear of the mechanism when opening and closing the bed.
Only use the storage compartment when the Frame is fully raised in the up position.
Please note, the warranty only covers use and assembly of product as directed, any damage to
the bedframe which has been deliberate or accidental will void the warranty and replacements
and repairs will be chargeable.

PARTS CHECKLIST.
Base C Base D
o ’ﬁ'
[ 4 x 90mm M8 headboard bolts
(Not required for single base) (Not required for single base)
2 x 40mm M8 washers 3 x 40mm M8 washers
(For connecting bases together)

(used for the mattress stopper bar)

[Not required for single base) (Not required for single base)

2 x 40mm M8 bolts 3 x 40mm M8 bolts
(usedfor the mattress stopper bar) (For connecting bases together)
= (Not required for single base)

4 x Chrome mushroom glides| @ 4 x Chrome mushroom glides

(Not required for single base)
1 x 5mm Allen key

(Not required for single base)
1 x Mattress stopper bar

4 x Spacer blocks|

1of2



Before freeing the lid, attach the 4x Chrome Mushroom Glides to the bottom of the base(s)

Step 1 Step 2

Lift up the lid & while the lid is in the upright
position attach the gas piston to the hinge
mechanism. (Repeat for both bases, only 1
base on a Single - 3’0

Carefully discard the spare fabric
holding the lid in place.

Step 3 — Not required for single base

Join both bases together so that they are flush at the opening end.

Step 4 — Not required for single base

When the bases are flush together lift up
the lids (both lids should stay in position
now that the pistons are attached) Locate
the connecting holes in the frame of the
base and attach 2 x 40mm Bolts & washers
(do not overtighten)

Step 6 — Not required for single base

Attach the Mattress stopper bar by
screwing to the base with 2 x 40mm bolts
& washers.

Step 5 — Not required for single base

Locate the hole in the lid and using the
5mm Allen key and 1 x 40mm bolt &
washer fix the lids together.

|

Step 7

Attach headboard to the head of the base
with the x M8 x 90mm headboard bolts &
spacer blocks.

|*

A

Note: The pistons in this product are very strong and it may appear that the pistons are stiff when opening and
closing the frame, this is normal, once the frame as been used a few times the action will become easier.

Hints & tips: To operate the ottoman lid always use two hands from the side of the bed. You must ensure the
mattress is on the base before lifting, failure to do so may result in injury. If removing the mattress secure the lid

first to avoid the possibility of the lid springing up.
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